
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 
 

3 - 8 

5.  IVANHOE LINE  
 

 

 Discussion item with invited representatives from Campaign to Reopen the 
Ivanhoe Line (CRIL) and Network Rail 
 

 

6.  KEGWORTH PROJECT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

9 - 32 

7.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 

33 - 48 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor A Morley), K Horn, 
S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle, L Windram and J Windram (Substitute for Councillor M French)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs R Wallace, Mr T Devonshire, Miss E Warhurst, Mr J Knight, 
Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders and Mr D Scruton 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M French and A Morley. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor K Horn declared a registrable interest in Item 5 – The Effectiveness of our 
Leisure Centres in delivering Health and Wellbeing – as a member of Ashby Sport. He 
advised that he would leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration of the item. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

14. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES IN DELIVERING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor K Horn removed himself from the 
Committee for the duration of the discussion. 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report. 
 
The Everyone Active Contract Manager presented a PowerPoint to supplement the report. 
 
The Chair asked for evidence that the Leisure Centre served all constituents. In response, 
the Everyone Active Contract Manager advised that the contract had specifically crafted 
community wellbeing targets done in collaboration
[...]
me. The Everyone Active Contract 
Manager advised that the Leisure Link scheme is a means tested 25% discount which has 
been running for a while; complimentary memberships are also given to targeted groups; 
furthermore, the organisation are well above the national average performance in this 
area. He added that Everyone Active are even now examining the possibility of replicating 
the organisation’s successes. 
 
In response to a question about opening hours, the Everyone Active Contract Manager 
said there was no desire to change hours any further. Furthermore, the current hours 
parallel industry standard and the demand levels. He also stated that the centres now also 
opened earlier and this had been particularly well received by users. 
 
In response to a question about seasonal changes to membership, the Everyone Active 
Contract Manager advised that the Lido facility at Ashby logically explains the spikes in 
membership in the summer months as it is the only public Lido in the East Midlands. 
 
The chair noted that 68% of North West Leicestershire residents have a membership but 
only 22% of members have used their membership in the last 12 months. She requested 
postcode data on attendance to assess, demographically, the composition of who actually 
regularly attends the Leisure Centres and where they are from. The Everyone Active 
Team Manager was happy to attempt to attain and collate this data, and would then return 
to Members with it. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager welcomed the idea of postcode analysis and was 
happy to consider any other data that Members felt could evidence the impact the leisure 
centres were having on improving the health and wellbeing of residents. 
 

4



6 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted and it be requested that future reports include data profiles, including 
postcode and socio-economic data, to demonstrate the effectiveness of schemes such as 
Activ8, Leisure Link and Community Outreach. 
 
At the conclusion of the item Councillor K Horn returned to the Committee. 
 

15. AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK ON ENFORCING STANDARDS IN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR AND AN UPDATE ON TACKLING FUEL POVERTY IN 
THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 
The head of Community Services presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about timescales, The Housing Strategy and Systems Team 
Manager advised that there was no current timetable set out. The first step was a publicity 
campaign. He was hoping to have something in place by the new year.  
 
The Chair felt that overemphasising a 98% compliancy rate with a legal regulation was 
indicative, perhaps, of complacency. 2% non-compliance meant 118 family’s living in 
substandard housing. Officers should recalibrate what they were aiming to achieve and 
target accordingly. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team Manager concurred that a better target would be to 
set a time frame to get this 2% compliant. She added that the Council Delivery Plan 
process must be considered when setting targets. 
 
In response to a question about the latest changes to national government policy in this 
area, the Environmental Protection Team Manager advised Members on the new legal 
framework in which the Council were operating within. 
 
The Chair asked that future quantitative data regarding housing service requests be more 
contextualised, and the Environmental Protection Team Manager was happy to provide 
this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted, and Officers be recommended to benchmark their targets against the 
speed of non-compliance resolution, rather than against the 100% figure, as this is a legal 
requirement and not a target. 
 

16. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY TO APPROVE THE COUNCIL'S NEW FIVE YEAR 
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
 
The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about plans to bring in a charging policy for emergency 
accommodation, the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that the 
policy was focused on recouping some costs towards bed and breakfast housing 
schemes, whilst remaining fair and equitable. 

 

5



7 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question about the data for the last 12 months, the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that commentary and indicative data can be found in 
each relevant category. Mental Health issues were the largest single category.  
 
A Member asked if the drop between 2019 and 2021 could be explained by Covid and 
national Government policy. The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised 
that this was the case, particularly the moratorium on evictions. The five year time span 
for data was hoped to somewhat negate the effect of such anomalies on the usefulness of 
the data. 
 
The Chair asked how much the organisation would save on temporary accommodation if 
we moved away from using bed and breakfast schemes. The Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that government policy was designed to make bed and 
breakfast schemes for homeless people financially punitive for Local Authorities so to 
discourage their usage. In most models the organisation would have to pay for some 
support which could not be recouped. He proceeded to detail some of the issues with bed 
and breakfast schemes. 
 
The Chair then asked if this was part of a wider strategy and the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that yes, the organisation was trying to be more 
proactive, though accepting some people would always require emergency help. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended the workshop which had been organised. He added that 
five year trends were undesirable though national factors had to be considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and the focus on improving the quality of and reducing the need for 
temporary accommodation be welcomed. 
 

17. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY TO ACCEPT ANY PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY AS A RESULT OF A REVIEW 
AND CONSULTATION 
 
The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the rate of people migrating to the area seeking housing, 
the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised Members on the qualifying 
categories which include residence, length thereof, and employment in the district. 
 
A Member noted concerns constituents had with the choice based letting system. The 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that the authority could not take 
new applications for a period due to software change and the new system had also seen 
some teething problems; but an improvement could now be seen.  
 
In response to the Chair’s concern that some people may be unable to register online, the 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that in this case officers were able 
to help, but it was a question of balancing needs and officers time. Where appropriate 
people were encouraged to help themselves so officers could spend more time 
processing cases. 
 
The Chair asked if local charities and partners could help and the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that yes, people are directed to them. 
 

6



8 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair asked when a good time for a review of this would be. The Housing Strategy 
and Systems Team Manager suggested at least six months of letting data was realistically 
needed to track any changes and suggested a return to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee in a year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that this is a tricky issue as demand was high and the situation 
was complex. He hoped the policy produced was felt to be fair and equitable and he 
thanked Members for their contributions to that process. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet 
when they considered the report on 12 December. 
 

18. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
The Chair explained the newly suggested pink paper process to Members.  
 
The Chair emphasised the value of discussion between Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the shaping of the Work Programme. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

KEGWORTH PROJECT 
 

Presented by Paul Wheatley 
Head of Property and Regeneration  

Background Papers Council February 2019 
(Public Pack)Agenda 
Document for Council, 
26/02/2019 18:30 
 
Cabinet January 2023 
(Public Pack)Agenda 
Document for Cabinet, 
10/01/2023 17:00 
 
Council February 2023  
(Public Pack)Agenda 
Document for Council, 
23/02/2023 18:30 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications  
The Council has been successful in being allocated a 
£500,000 grant from the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Business Rates Pool Fund.  
 
A budget has been allocated as part of the Council’s Capital 
Programme and agreed at Council in February 2023 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications An agreement will be drafted in order for LCC to undertake 
the project as Highways Authority.  Legal Services will have 
oversight in the drafting of this Agreement. 
 
The Council is currently liable for the delivery of the outputs 
under the LLEP grant agreement and the agreement with 
LCC will seek to ensure that the Council can deliver those 
relevant outputs. 
 
It is intended that the maintenance of the works once 
completed will remain the responsibility Leicestershir
[...]
ail

Proposed kerbline

Proposed dropped kerbs

Proposed short retaining wall

Proposed sign

Proposed uncontrolled pedestrian crossing

Existing verge to remain

N

© Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved. Use ofthis image is limited to viewing on-line and printingone copy. Leicestershire County Council. 100019271.

©

Site Location plan

29

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
35

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
The Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
28

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
34

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
38

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
40

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
The Wymeshead

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
1 to 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
1 to 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
N:\General\CAD\Titleblocks\New Templets Jan. 2022

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
 Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved. Use of this image is limited to viewing on-line and printing one copy. Leicestershire County Council. 100019271



This page is intentionally left blank



31



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 29/11/23) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

February 2024 

8 February 2024 The Effectiveness of Planning Enforcement - 
Update 

Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

n/a 30 minutes 

8 February 2024 NWL Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan and Strategy 

Jason Knight, Leisure 
Services Team Manager, 
Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 30 minutes 

8 February 2024 Community Grants Annual Report 2023/24 Emma Trahearn, 
Community Focus Team 
Leader 

n/a 30 minutes 

April 2024 

4 April 2024 Future of Waste Services 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 60 minutes 

4 April 2024 Air Quality Update – Annual Report Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 
 

n/a 30 minutes 

4 April 2024 Community Lottery Scheme 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 30 minutes 

4 April 2024 PSPO – Bins on streets 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 30 minutes 

4 April 2024 Lightbulb 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 30 minutes 

33

A
genda Item

 7.



4 April 2024 Zero Litter Update and Love Your 
Neighbourhood Project 
 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 
 

n/a 30 minutes 

June 2024 

27 June 2024 Marlborough Square Project Review Paul Wheatley, Head of 
Property and 
Regeneration 

n/a 30 minutes 

27 June 2024 Community Safety 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

n/a 30 minutes 

 
 
 

Requests for work currently being considered by the Scrutiny Work Programming Group 
 
The Scrutiny Work Programming Group are currently scoping several areas of work and considering the most appropriate process for dealing with requests and 
reporting it back to committee.  Further information will be provided in due course. 
 
 
Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via scrutiny – eg budget setting,  CDP 

development   

• Considering requests from members – eg via another forum or scoping report submitted   

• Evaluating the Council’s performance – eg quarterly reports, end of year reports, reviewing success of a particular scheme or initiative   

• Reviewing any follow up work required after previous scrutiny work   

 

Prioritise the potential list of scrutiny topics based on factors including   

 

• the resources required to deliver it (from members, offices and financially)   

34



• the value and level of impact which could be achieved   

• link
[...]
ivate 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Kegworth Project 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Economic 
Development Officer, 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454678, Tel: 
01530 454 354 
emily.marquez@nwleices
tershire.gov.uk, 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Kegworth Project Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 23 
November 2023 or 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 7 
December 2023 

Contract Procedure 
Rules/Financial Procedure 
Rules - Exemption Request 
- Urban Design Post 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Tony Saffell 
 
tonyc.saffell@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure 
Tel: 01530 454668 
chris.elston@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Contract Procedure 
Rules/Financial 
Procedure Rules - 
Exemption Request - 
Urban Design Post 

It is just a report for 
noting so there is no 
need to go to Scrutiny. 

Recommendations of the 
Damp and Mould Task and 
Finish Group 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Housing 
 
jane.rochelle@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations of 
the Damp and Mould 
Task and Finish 
Group 

Corporate Scrutiny 
23/11/2023 

40



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

January 2024 

Draft General Fund Budget 
2024/25 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

9 January 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Draft General Fund 
Budget 2024/25 

04/01/2
[...]
undry Debts 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Function delegated to 
Cabinet 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	6. Kegworth Project
	Enc. 1 for Kegworth Project
	Enc. 2 for Kegworth Project
	Enc. 3 for Kegworth Project
	Sheets and Views
	A2


	Enc. 4 for Kegworth Project
	Enc. 5 for Kegworth Project
	Enc. 6 for Kegworth Project
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 1


	Enc. 7 for Kegworth Project

	7. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


9 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, E Parle, L Windram and J Legrys 
A Barker, P Moult and D Everitt  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms E Marquez, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Devonshire 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Lees, M Ball and A Morley. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor E Parle and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

23. IVANHOE LINE 
 
The Chair welcomed the representative from the Campaign to Reopen the Ivanhoe Line 
(CRIL) and advised the Committee that the discussion to follow would contribute to a 
future report, and that she welcomed points for further inquiry from the Committee. A 
second session, she added, was planned, and would incorporate other stakeholders.  
 
The representative from CRIL spoke to the Committee. He advised the Committee that 
the CRIL was a non-partisan campaign group to reopen the Ivanhoe Line between Ashby 
and Leicester. He set out what CRIL had done so far, procedurally, in their campaign to 
reopen the Line, including how they had attempted to work with various local stakeholders 
as well as with Central Government, who invited them to present a Strategic Outline 
Business Case (SOBC). This SOBC was submitted to the Central Government; it received 
strong feedback and was passed onto the next phase of the process, and Network Rail 
were invited to get involved.  
 
The representative praised the work of Network Rail. He clarified for Members that so far, 
the planned work was more focused on the section of the Line from Derby to Coalville. He 
was very confident that national approval for this would be attained. 
 



10 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Further work was planned to campaign for the phase between Coalville and Leicester. He 
outlined for the Committee the prospects of success in this aspect of the campaign. He 
advised the Committee on the various potential financial and practical hindrances to the 
second phase of the project. Furthermore, and further down the line, there was also 
various issues associated with connecting the envisaged Leicester South station to the 
main station at Leicester. In summary, the easy phase was Burton to Coalville, the harder 
phase was Coalville to Leicester, and the trickiest phase was developing the Line within 
Leicester city centre. Strategically, it was advisable to be pragmatic about what was on 
offer, even if it was an imperfect option at the moment, as it would provide immediate 
benefits and portend further development in the future.  
 
A Member congratulated CRIL and concurred that the strategy of CRIL to campaign for 
the rest of the Line in tandem with the construction of the first phase of the Line was 
sensible. The representative from CRIL said that whilst it was always likely to have 
happened in phases, it would be better if the whole thing had been authorised 
simultaneously. As this had not happened, the campaign must continue to present a 
measured and united front to Central Government. CRIL hoped the Council would begin 
campaigning for phase two to begin as soon as possible.  
 
A Member welcomed the work of CRIL and agreed with the suggestion that what was so 
far on offer was something that the Council should not turn down, and that the phased 
strategy was eminently sensible.  
 
The Chair asked what other support CRIL required. The representative said the Council 
should reaffirm their wholehearted support for the project to whichever Government was in 
power after the next General Election. More practically and more immediately, the Council 
could also investigate how transport could be more holistically integrated if the entire 
project was completed, so to maximise use of the railway; they should also investigate 
how to incentivise and encourage the use of the railways amongst people who did not live 
within easy distance of the proposed stations. 
 
A Member asked Officers how this project was coordinated by the Council, and whether 
there was an officer responsible for overseeing it, and the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure advised Members on the role he played. 
 
The Chair inquired how the best way to produce a holistically integrated transport network 
could be produced given the fragmentation of who was responsible for what, and the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure assured the Committee that they would closely liaise 
with the County Council on this matter. 
 
The Chair expressed some resident concerns that the proposed line might actually drive 
economic activity out of the district, inadvertently. In response, the Head of Property and 
Economic Regeneration advised that it would be important to highlight the improved 
transport links to potential businesses, therefore potentially expanding employment. His 
team would examine how the line could be best utilised to the benefit of the district. 
 
The Chair asked if Members were satisfied that the second phase of the project would not 
be abandoned. CRIL advised the Committee that presenting the successes of the first 
phase of the project would be the greatest argument for the continuation of the second 
phase of the project. 
 
A Member asked if the Ivanhoe Line could be considered within the Local Plan process 
and the Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that he would raise it with the Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager. 



11 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Strategic Director of Place reminded Members that this was a discussion of great 
value which would contribute to a paper which would be brought to the Committee at a 
later date. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure thanked the Chair for inviting him and CRIL for 
presenting the Committee with a thoroughly detailed case. He noted the strong support of 
the Alliance, the Labour Group, and cross-party at Leicestershire County Council. He 
broadly echoed the pragmatic strategy advocated by both CRIL and the Committee and 
suggested that the Council had already been following the proposed strategy of continuing 
to campaign ardently for phase two. It was also important to consider the Ivanhoe Line 
beside the Freeport and EMDevCo. He implored the representative to contact him from 
CRIL whenever he had any concerns or queries.  
 
A Member welcomed cross-party support and suggested that the Portfolio Holder update 
the Committee on a regular basis on how the project was proceeding. The Portfolio Holder 
was happy to do so.  
 
The representative from CRIL thanked Members for their time. 
 
The Chair noted that this was an ongoing piece of work, and then thanked the 
representative from CRIL for his time and Members for their comments. 
 

24. KEGWORTH PROJECT 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report. 
 
He invited the Senior Economic Development Officer to present part of the report to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair read a statement from the relevant Ward Members, Councillors R Sutton and C 
Sewell. They noted the history of the proposed project, that it had been somewhat 
contentious, and that roughly a third of the work had already been done. Communication 
with residents had been enhanced and the ward Members hoped to see the project 
completed by May 2024. 
 
A Member welcomed the support of the ward Members and the work of Officers in what 
had historically proved a tricky project. He did query about the two hour parking restriction 
and how it would be enforced. In response, the Head of Property and Regeneration 
advised that it was the County Council’s responsibility to enforce where the District 
Council would work as the agent.  
 
A Member remained concerned that people would abuse the car-parking and hoped that 
there would be regular enforcement. The Head of Property and Economic Regeneration 
concurred. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The following recommendation be added to the report to be presented to Cabinet: ‘after 
the scheme is completed, this authority ask Leicestershire County Council to review 
parking enforcement in the area so maximum benefit from the scheme is attained.’ 
 

25. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any item on the Work Programme. 



12 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Strategic Director of Place advised the Committee on various changes to the plan 
and why these changes had occurred.  
 
The Chair updated Members on the work of the Scrutiny Work Programming Group and 
implored Members to contribute. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 


